
  
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals             ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: October 12, 2021 
 
REGARDING:  1419 W Lake Drive, Parcel # 50-22-03-204-021 (PZ21-0022) 
 
BY:   Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
Dan and Wendi Williams 
 
Variance Type 
Dimensional Variance 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:   Single Family Residential 
Location:   East of West Park Drive and South of W Pontiac Trail 
Parcel #:    50-22-03-204-021 
 
Request 
The applicant is requesting variances from The City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 3.1.5 for a side 
yard setback of 5 feet (10 feet minimum required, variance of 5 feet); an aggregate total side yard 
setback of 17.75 feet (25 feet required, variance of 7.25 feet); and a proposed lot coverage of 32% 
(25% maximum allowed, variance of 7%). Section 3.32-7 for a proposed deck 13.5 feet from the rear 
yard property line (17 feet minimum required, variance of 3.5 feet). Section 4.19.1.E(i) for the 
construction of a 1,157 square foot garage (maximum of 850 square feet allowed by code, variance 
of 307 square feet). Section 3.1.5 for a third story, 2.5 stories allowed by code. These variances would 
accommodate the building of a new home and deck. This property is zoned Single Family Residential 
(R-4). This case is being re-considered based on the Zoning Board’s decision to rehear the case at the 
August 10, 2021 meeting. 
:   
 
 
 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ21-0022, sought by 
__________________________________________________________________________, for 
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical 
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because________________________________ 
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_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. ________________________________________________________________. 

3. ________________________________________________________________. 

4. ________________________________________________________________. 

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ21-0022, sought by 

_____________________________________________________________________________, 
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown 
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property 

including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 

self-created because_____________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 

economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
__________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties 

by______________________________________. 
 

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance 
to______________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________.  

 











Williams Residence
Proposed HABITABLE 2,281 sq.ft

9-24-21





SQAURE FOOTAGE BREAKDOWN:

HABITABLE SQ.FT:
FIRST FLOOR- 1196 SQ.FT. 
SECOND FLOOR- 1085 SQ.FT.
TOTAL:             2281 SQ.FT. 

TOTAL SQ.FT.
FIRST FLOOR- 2,330 SQ.FT.
SECOND FLOOR- 1,768 SQ.FT.
TOTAL:             4098 SQ.FT.

GARAGE SQ.FT.
1008 SQ.FT.

STORAGE SPACE;
STORAGE ABOVE GARAGE- 1,008 SQ.FT.
STORAGE ABOVE HOUSE (ATTIC)- 1,948 SQ.FT.
STORAGE BELOW HOUSE (CRAWL)- 2,330 SQ.FT.
TOTAL: : 5286 SQ. FT.



SQAURE FOOTAGE BREAKDOWN:

HABITABLE SQ.FT:
FIRST FLOOR- 1196 SQ.FT. 
SECOND FLOOR- 1085 SQ.FT.
TOTAL:             2281 SQ.FT. 
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FIRST FLOOR- 2,330 SQ.FT.
SECOND FLOOR- 1,768 SQ.FT.
TOTAL:             4098 SQ.FT.

GARAGE SQ.FT.
1008 SQ.FT.

STORAGE SPACE;
STORAGE ABOVE GARAGE- 1,008 SQ.FT.
STORAGE ABOVE HOUSE (ATTIC)- 1,948 SQ.FT.
STORAGE BELOW HOUSE (CRAWL)- 2,330 SQ.FT.
TOTAL: : 5286 SQ. FT.



LOT INFO:
LOT AREA : 10,291 SQ.FT.
HOUSE & GARAGE AREA: 3335 SQ.FT./ 32% LOT COVERAGE
DECK AREA : 1540 SQ.FT. / 14% LOT COVERAGE

FF 938.58
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To highest point
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1419 West Lake Drive             
Background
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1419 West Lake Drive             
Background
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1419 West Lake Drive             
Variances are Approved and Formally In Effect on July 20



1419 West Lake Drive             
Summary of Variance Details

Walled Lake

PROPOSED DECK

PROPOSED BUILDING

33’ H
3 

stories

Note:  Height 
is below 35’ 
ordinance 
maximum
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Variances are Less than Average Approved Variances 
City of Novi Walled Lake Waterfront Homes
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1419 West Lake Drive             



New House has same footprint as current house
New House/Deck has smaller east/west footprint than current
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R-4     1419 West Lake Drive             



R-4     1419 West Lake Drive             

Current Residence/Deck

EXISTING
DECK

EXISTING 
BUILDING

22-03-204-021

22-03-204-030

22-03-204-033

EXISTING 
BUILDING

Walled LakeUnobstucted
View across 
our property 

16 feet

Proposed Residence/Deck

PROPOSED DECK

PROPOSED 
BUILDING

22-03-204-021

22-03-204-030

22-03-204-033

EXISTING 
BUILDING

Walled Lake

Unobstructed 
View across 
our property 

27 feet

Current Deck Facts
- Deck extends to 
water (ZERO 
setback)
- Deck NorthEast
(NE) edge 10 feet 
from property line
- Deck has dense 
wood railing 
obstructing view

Proposed Deck 
Facts
- New Deck 13.5 
feet from water
- New Deck NE 
edge now 26 feet 
from property line
- Deck has pipe and 
cable railing 
(primarily see 
through)
- Reduced height of 
deck by 1’3” to 
accommodate 
neighbor request 
(1411 West Lake 
Drive)
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Community Consideration #1 - New Deck Offers better views



R-4     1419 West Lake Drive             
Community Consideration 2 – Reduced house width based upon neighbor request 

Walled Lake

PROPOSED DECK

PROPOSED BUILDING

Original Plan

Walled Lake

PROPOSED DECK

PROPOSED BUILDING

5’ North (left) setback

12’9”’ North (left) setback

After sharing original plans with 
neighbors (117 Rexton and 1418 

West Lake Drive), plans were 
modified to decrease proposed home 

size by about 200 square feet.  

Original plan was for 5’ setback to 
the north.  Neighbors asked to retain 
more view of the lake.   Residence 
was narrowed by 8 feet, such that 

proposed residence is 12’9” ft 
from north lot line.

Current Plan

Neighbor views 
improved by 

150% vs original 
plan
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R-4     1419 West Lake Drive             
Community Consideration 3 – moved house further from lake upon neighbor request 

Walled Lake

PROPOSED DECK

PROPOSED BUILDING

Original Plan

Walled Lake

PROPOSED DECK

PROPOSED BUILDING

44’ 
setback 

on SE 
corner

Current Plan

47’ 
setback 

on SE 
corner

After sharing original plans with neighbor at 1425 West Lake Drive, plans 
were modified to move proposed home farther from the lake.  

Original plan was for 44’ setback from lake on the southeast corner of the 
proposed home  (same as 1425 West Lake Drive). At neighbor’s  (1425 

West Lake Drive) request, we modified the original plan from 44’ 
setback to 47’ setback.  Neighbor home is currently 5’10” closer to the lake 

than current residence.  With proposed new residence, neighbor home will be 
3’ 10” closer to the lake than proposed residence.   Our view will still be 

obstructed but we can accept this.

44’ 
setback 

1425 West 
Lake Drive
(neighbor)

10

39’10” 
setback 
on NE 
corner



R-4     1419 West Lake Drive             
Additional Community Considerations  

• Code rear yard set back is 35 feet.  Kept home 40 feet from the lake to 
not impact neighbor views.

• Improves neighborhood safety with by increasing the south (right) 
setback from the existing 2’7” to 5’.  While 5’ requires a variance, it is 
nearly 100% improvement over the current condition.

• Improves neighborhood aesthetics with buried power lines (currently 
100% overhead)

• Improves neighborhood value by replacing approx. $200K value home 
with $1.2M home

• Added tax revenue for the City of Novi

• Key design consideration for the proposed residence was to be respectful 
of the neighborhood and the zoning ordinances.  Based on a review of 
the 19 lakefront property variances approved by the City of Novi ZBA 
from 2018 through present, the requested variances for 1419 West Lake 
Drive are conservative.

11



12

1419 West Lake Drive             
Additional Design Input from Neighbors
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1419 West Lake Drive             
Additional Design Input from Neighbors





Date: September 30, 2021 

To: Novi Zoning Board of Appeals 

From: Brian Kosaian 

          1251 West Lake Drive 

           Novi, MI 48377 

  

Dear Zoning Board Members, 

  

We are neighbors of Dan and Wendi Williams.  Dan has shared his plans with us thru 
the design process from the very beginning.  It is obvious when you see the home that a 
lot of thought has gone into the design.  Having built 2 homes on West Lake Drive I am 
very familiar with the challenges that these narrow lots present.  These lots of 
course were platted well before the current ordinances were adopted requiring almost 
all of us to go in front of the Zoning Board. 

  

I was glad to hear that The Williams Case was approved back in July and was looking 
forward to another new build on our street.  Having been in front of the Novi Zoning 
Board 3 times in the past I could not believe when I was made aware that the case was 
getting re-heard. 

  

We give them our full support and would like to see the variances that were approved 
once already......approved a second time with NO changes. 

  

Thank you for your time and consideration. 

  

Brian and Becky Kosaian 

1251 West Lake Drive 

Novi, MI 48377 



Dear members of the Zoning Board, 

We are writing on behalf of Novi residents Dan and Wendi Williams. They have 
applied for a modest variance to the zoning regulations so they can build a beautiful 
home on Walled Lake.  
The home that will be raised so that this new home can be built is an unattractive 
frame home that is very old. The current home on this property brings down the 
values of the homes in the community. 

The proposed home will greatly enhance the beauty of the lake. It will also increase 
the property values of all the houses on the lake and the adjoining neighborhoods. 
Most of the homes that have been built on Walled Lake in recent years have asked 
for and been granted this type of modest variance. These variances have been in the 
best interest of the community and granting the request of the Williams family will 
be also. 

For the benefit of the City of Novi, Novi residents and property owners on the lake, 
please allow the Williams to go forward with their enhancement plan. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration in this regard. 

John and Mary Lou Montville 
1697 Harbor Cove 
Novi, MI 

--  
John Montville, CPP 
NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission and any attachment is confidential 
and may constitute a communication that is privileged by law.  
It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized 
persons. If you have received this transmission in error,  
please delete it from your system without copying it and notify the sender by 
reply e-mail so our address record can be corrected.  
Thank you. 
 



October 4, 2021 

 

To the City of Novi Zoning Board of Approvals, 

 

Hello: Dan and Wendi Williams shared their new home plans with us, and we support this 
project. 

We are new to the neighborhood but it’s great to already see positive changes happening. 

Let us know if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

Mike and Kim Norris 
Mike and Kim Norris 

mnorris@mi.rr.com 

1327 West Lake Drive 

Novi, MI  48377 

248-982-1124 

 

 



To Whom It May Concern: 
  
I am writing to express my support for the Williams who are planning new construction at 1419 West 
Lake Drive.  
 
The Williams family has lived on West Lake Drive for almost two decades and during that time have 
been responsible homeowners and great neighbors. I trust that they have provided full and accurate 
information to the ZBA regarding plans for their new home. 
  
I understand the Williams had multiple conversations with their immediate neighbors during the 
planning process and even made modifications to their footprint based on neighbor feedback. After 
their plans were approved by the ZBA, they made a significant financial investment to move forward. It 
seems unreasonable – and unjust -- to reconsider the approvals at this time. 
  
Please let the Williams proceed! 
  
Sincerely, 
Lonnie Ross 
1701 West Lake Drive 
Novi, MI 48377  
 





28SE21 

  

To: Madam/Sir of ZBA Board 

From: Xuan Tran & Hommy Doan, 1623 West Lake Dr, Novi, MI 48377 

 

Building your dream home is quite an emotional journey. It can really test your patience. We know, 
having spent the better part of ~17 years preparing, kicking off, and now finishing our own project. Dan 
and Wendi were some of our neighbors that had great advice and support through the kick off stage of 
our project.  

 

When they started piecing together their own dream home, Dan and Wendi openly shared their home 
design evolution with us and asked for our input, which we gladly shared. It reminds me of homes I saw 
on lakes in Northern Italy, which is fantastic! Another neighbor of ours told us several times during our 
ZBA approval stage that, “Lake homes are all different… and they should be. That’s what makes lake 
living special, because everybody should be able to bring their own unique flavors to the neighborhood. 
After many decades of use, all homes need either significant remodeling/repair or replacement, 
therefore, we gladly welcome not only your Vietnamese food recipes, but your home design recipe!” 

 

The first step of such a project in Novi is obviously the ZBA Board approval. Having failed the first time 
around, we took the advice from the board and reached out to many of our neighbors. We got plenty of 
advice and input from them… all of which were constructive. Dan & Wendi were one couple that really 
helped and what we found was nothing more than common sense:  

 If you act neighborly, your neighbors will return it in kind. When we look back on the first 
rejection, we are happy, because it allowed us to not only redesign a better home, but one 
that our neighbors could accept, too. 

 

When you live in a neighborhood, you are a part of a family of sorts and maintaining a good family 
requires respect, kindness, support, and sharing. We are very happy to welcome Dan and Wendi’s 
home “flavor” and know it will only improve the Walled Lake / Novi community in many ways… for 
many years to come. We hope the ZBA Board feels the same. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

Xuan Tran & Hommy Doan 




